502931542 08/12/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2978140

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
TATOLE OF CONVETANCE.		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
			Name	Execution Date	
RONALD A. PONTIFF				08/11/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: SAFE-T-STOOL, LLC.					
	_	1301 HUNTERS ROAD			
Street Address:					
City:		NEW BERN			
State/Country:	NORT	NORTH CAROLINA			
Postal Code:	28562	28562			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type			Number		
		Deoo			
Patent Number:		D690	522		
CORRESPONDENCE I	ΟΑΤΑ				
Fax Number: (919		(919)	277-9177		
			e-mail address first; if that is uns hat is unsuccessful, it will be seni		
Phone: (919		(919))277-9122		
•		nts@wardandsmith.com			
•		E. EF	RIC MILLS		
		5430	0 WADE PARK BOULEVARD		
		WAD	DE II, SUITE 400		
Address Line 4:		RALE	EIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27607		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		140819-00002			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		E. ERIC MILLS			
SIGNATURE:		/E. Eric Mills/			
DATE SIGNED:		08/12/2014			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Total Attachments: 3					
Total Attachments: 3 source=Executed_Assigr	nment-14	0819-	00002#page1.tif		

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by Ronald A. Pontiff, of New Bern, North Carolina (hereinafter "Assignor"), to Safe-T-Stool, LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of North Carolina, having its principal office and place of business at 1301 Hunters Road, New Bern, North Carolina 28562 (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented, or is the owner of the entire right and title in, a new, original, and ornamental design for an **Anti-Tip Stool**, the invention being described in and identified by a United States Design Letters Patent, issued October 1, 2013 as U.S. Design Patent No. D690,522.

AND, WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the Letters Patent on the same as granted in the United States.

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, and in any improvements on the invention previously or in the future made or acquired by Assignor, and to all rights of priority to the same pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any and all foreign patent applications filed on the invention, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions of any U.S. or foreign patent application filed on the invention, and in and to any and all foreign countries or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor hereby requests that said Design Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this Assignment.

Assignor further warrants and represents that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, Assignor possesses full title to the invention and Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that he has the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

1

PATENT REEL: 033515 FRAME: 0802

Attorney File No. 140819-00002

Assignor further covenants and agrees, and likewise bind his heirs, legal representatives and assigns, to promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns to secure patent or similar protection for said invention in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Executed this 11^{K} day of <u>August</u>, 2014.

ASSIGNOR:

By: (SEAL) Pontiff Ronald A. Thorntany a Notary Public in and T for Craven Carolina, do hereby County in the State of Λ certify that Ronald A. Pontiff, personally came before me this day, and executed the foregoing document. Date Signature of Notary Public (Official Seal) My commission expires:



PATENT REEL: 033515 FRAME: 0803 Executed this $\underline{\parallel}^{\text{H}}_{\text{day of Angust}}$, 2014.

ASSIGNEE:

Safe-T-Stool, LLC

By: Ronald A. Pontiff, CEO

County Craven State North Carolino M thornburg Patter , a Notary Public in and

for said County and State, do hereby certify that Ronald A. Pontiff is the Chief Executive Officer of Safe-T-Stool, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of North Carolina, and in his capacity as CEO, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing on behalf of the company.

Date Hugust 11th 2014 (Official Seal)

Signature of Notary Public

My commission expires:



RECORDED: 08/12/2014